

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT COMPANY, LTD.,
CHINA HEILONGJIANG INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC
AND TECHNICAL COOPERATIVE CORP., QINHUANGDAOSHI
QINLONG INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

MONGOLIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENT'S OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR
GEORGE A. BERMANN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KAMEL AITELAJ
MILBANK LLP
1850 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

DANIEL M. PERRY
Counsel of Record
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 530-5000
dperry@milbank.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD FOR GRANTING LEAVE TO FILE AN <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Professor Bermann’s Interest in the Case, as Stated in the Amicus Brief, Is Premised on Misstatements About the Record of the Ar- bitration	5
B. The Amicus Brief Fails to Demonstrate That the Question Presented Is an Important One That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 122164.....	2
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 555 (1903)	4
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S.S.C. Rule § 37.1	4
U.S.S.C. Rule § 37.5	1
